

Nact109-2020 M/s Shriram Tpt. Vs Gurbhej Singh

Present: Sh. M.P.Arora, Advocate counsel for complainant.

None for accused.

Today the case was fixed for awaiting appearance of the accused, whose proclamation was effected on 25.08.2023. More than 30 days has been passed since then, however, None have appeared on behalf of accused Gurbhej Singh son of Amarjit Singh.

On 29.08.2023, serving official ASI Jagjit Singh, got recorded his statement regarding execution of Proclamation Process under section 82 Cr.P.C issued against accused namely Gurbhej Singh son of Amarjit Singh r/o Village Naushehra Pannuan, Near Manga Shah, Tehsil and District TarnTaran. Case called several times since morning. Accordingly, above mentioned accused is ordered to be declared proclaimed person. Copy of this order be sent to SHO of concerned Police Station, for intimation and necessary action in proceeding against the proclaimed offender as per the provision of Section 174-A IPC, under intimation to this court.

Further, counsel for complainant suffered his separate statement to the effect that evidence recorded at the time of preliminary evidence may be read part and parcel U/s 299 Cr.P.C and he closed the evidence of U/s 299 Cr.P.C. At this stage the complainant company has no knowledge about the property of the accused. As and when, the complainant company comes to know about any property of the accused, complainant company will file a separate application to proceed U/s 83 of Cr.P.C.

Thus, in view of the statement so suffered by counsel for complainant, the instant complaint stands is hereby consigned and complainant reserve the right to revive the instant complaint as and when complainant will file the application to proceed U/s 83 of Cr.P.C. File is ordered to be consigned to judicial record room, after due compilation and be revived as and when accused is produced by the police or accused himself surrenders before the court.

Date of Order: 29.09.2023

(Tanveer Singh Madhav)
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Tarn Taran/(UID No. PB-0488).